RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR MEDICAL SUPPLIES UNDER THE BERGEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSEM (BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC)

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken has determined that there is a need for Medical Supplies to be used for the Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Bound Tree Medical LLC, 23537 Network Place Chicago, IL 60673 has been awarding the Cooperative Price System under Bergen County Contract #20-11-BeCCP for the purchase of for the period July 1,2020 – June 30,2022

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase shall not exceed \$50,000 and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Pennsauken Fire Department obtained a quote for the County Cooperative Pricing System under Bergen County, Vendor Bound Tree Medical LLC, 23537 Network Place, Chicago, IL, 60673 in an amount not to exceed \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, this is an open-ended contract and the Township is not obligated to order, accept or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, required certification of available funds shall be made when goods or services are ordered.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That the aforesaid contract is a term contract permitting the purchase of items at a stated price on an "as-needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase in accordance with Local Public Contracts Regulation 5:30-14.4.5 (c) 2ii
- 2. The Township Committee hereby directs the Township Administrator and the Township Clerk to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this resolution, subject to review, revision and approval by the Township Solicitor.
- 3. That the Township Committee, for the above reasons, hereby declares Bound Tree Medical, LLC 23537 Network Place, Chicago, IL 60673 possess the necessary qualifications to render the aforementioned goods and services and hereby authorizes payment in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.

This Resolution sha	ıll take effect	immediate	ly upon	passage.
---------------------	-----------------	-----------	---------	----------

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC, CMR
TOWNSHIP CLERK

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

ADOPTED: